MASSILLON CITY COUNCIL CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO MIKE SLATER, PRESIDENT

DATE: MONDAY, JULY 1, 2024 PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBERS

TIME: 6:30 P.M.

THERE ARE NO PUBLIC HEARINGS TONIGHT

- 1. ROLL CALL
- 2. INVOCATION BY COUNCILWOMAN HOLLY BRYAN-HUTH
- 3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- 4. READING OF THE JOURNAL
- 5. REMARKS OF DELEGATIONS AND CITIZENS TO MATTERS ON THE AGENDA
- 6. NEW AND MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS
- 7. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS

ORDINANCE NO. 60 – 2024 BY: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

AN ORDINANCE enacting CHAPTER 778 "ADULT USE CANNABIS CONTROL" under Part Seven, "BUSINESS REGULATION CODE" of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Massillon, Ohio, and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 61 – 2024 BY: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

AN ORDINANCE amending PART ELEVEN "PLANNING AND ZONING CODE"-CHAPTERS 1163, 1165, and 1167 of TITLE FIVE- "ZONING DISTRICTS" of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Massillon, Ohio, to allow as a permitted use in all B-1, B2 and B-3 business districts, excluding the Historic District, adult use cannabis operators, and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 62 – 2024 BY: HEALTH, WELFARE & BUILDING REGS. COMMITTEE

AN ORDINANCE amending PART ELEVEN "PLANNING AND ZONING CODE"- CHAPTER 1181 of TITLE SEVEN - "ACCESSORY BUILDINGS", Section 1181.01(c) and (e) of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Massillon, Ohio, per the attached Exhibit "A".

ORDINANCE NO. 63 – 2024 BY: HEALTH, WELFARE & BUILDING REGS. COMMITTEE

AN ORDINANCE amending PART ELEVEN "PLANNING AND ZONING CODE"- CHAPTER 1121 of TITLE THREE - "CONSTRUCTION OF LANGUAGE; DEFINITIONS" Section 1121.02(9) of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Massillon, Ohio, per the attached Exhibit "A".

ORDINANCE NO. 64 – 2024 BY: PARKS AND RECREATION COMMITTEE

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the Director of Parks and Recreation, on behalf of the Massillon Recreation Board and the City of Massillon, Ohio, to advertise for and receive sealed bids and to enter into a contract with the lowest and best bidder, upon the approval of the Board of Control, for the Reservoir Park Restroom Project, and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 65 – 2024 BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

AN ORDINANCE making certain appropriations from the unappropriated balance of the 1234 Parks and Recreation Fund, for the year ending December 31, 2024, and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 66 – 2024 BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the Director of Public Service and Safety of the City of Massillon, Ohio, to participate in an Escrow Agreement with the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT) to deposit a pre-bid estimate into an Escrow Account for ODOT to withdraw the necessary dollar amount for the SR 172 Resurfacing Project, and declaring an emergency.

- 8. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
- 9. PETITIONS AND GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS
- 10. BILLS, ACCOUNTS AND CLAIMS
- 11. REPORTS FROM CITY OFFICIALS

Treasurer's Report - May 2024

- 12. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES
- 13. RESOLUTIONS AND REQUESTS OF COUNCIL MEMBER

- 14. CALL OF THE CALENDAR
- 15. THIRD READING ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS
- 16. SECOND READING ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS

ORDINANCE NO. 56 – 2024 BY: RULES, COURTS & CIVIL SERVICE COMMITTEE

AN ORDINANCE amending the rules of Massillon City Council by amending Rule 19 "Standing Committees" (1) and (5) of Section 121.02 "RULES OF COUNCIL" of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Massillon, Ohio.

ORDINANCE NO. 57 – 2024 BY: STREETS, HIGHWAYS, TRAFFIC & SAFETY COMMITTEE

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the Director of Public Service and Safety of the City of Massillon, Ohio, to sign the Final Legislation with the Ohio Dept. of Transportation (ODOT), for the resurfacing of Lincoln Way N.W. (SR 172) within the City of Massillon, PID 101268, and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 58 – 2024 BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

AN ORDINANCE making certain appropriations from the unappropriated balance of the 1201 Street Construction M & R Fund and the 1419 Marketplace Infrastructure Fund, for the year ending December 31, 2024, and declaring an emergency.

- 17. REMARKS OF DELEGATIONS AND CITIZENS TO MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA
- 18. ADJOURNMENT

DIANE ROLLAND - CLERK OF COUNCIL